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Held: Rate clerk of Railroad Commission is not an "assistant" within 
the meaning of the term as employed in Chapter 92 of the Laws 
of 1941. 

Board of Railroad Commissioners 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Gentlemen: 

You submit the following: 

April 5, 1941. 

"The question arises' whether under the prOVISIOns of Chapter 92, 
Laws of 1941, amending Section 459.1, R. C. M., 1935, ... the duly 
appointed rate clerk of the Board of Railroad Commissioners, having 
been appointed as authorized by Section 3786 (id.), is limited to the 
expenditure of $4.00 for expenses while out of the State." 

The portion of Section 459.1, as amended by Chapter 92 of the Laws 
of 1941, pertinent to the question you present states: 

" ... The foregoing limitations of expenses shall not apply to 
elective officers, their deputies or assistants specifically provided by 
law, while engaged on official State business outside of the State of 
Montana, and in such case, the Board of Examiners may allow such 
acutal expenses as in their judgment are reasonable in amount not to 
exceed eight dollars ($8.00) per day." 

The Legislature has used the words, "assistants specifically provided 
by law," and clearly limits the word "assistants" (to elective officers) to 
persons so designated by statute. 

The rate clerk employed by the Board of Railroad Commissioners is 
not designated as an "assistant" by statute, and it follows he must be 
limited to the expenditure of $4.00 per day for expenses while out of 
the State. 

Sincerely yours, 

JOHN W. BONNER, 
Attorney General 

No. 73 

COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE­
SUGAR BEET TARE AND DOCKAGE 

Held: Commissioner of Agriculture has power and authority to investi­
gate the practice and methods of anyone who receives, buys, sells, 
or otherwise deals in vegetables, such as sugar beets, and the prac­
tice and methods of taking of dockage and tare in such industry. 

Mr. Albert H. Kruse 
Commissioner of Agriculture 
State Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Mr. Kruse: 

You have submitted the following question: 

April 7, 1941 

"Please advise me as to my powers and duties under Section 3561, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, as it affects the sugar beet industry; 
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Do I have the authority to make an investigation of tare and dockage 
practice on sugar beets?" 

In answering your inquiry it will be noted that Chapter 306, Volume 
2, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, covers the subjects of The Depart­
ment of Agriculture, Labor and Industry, Regulation of Agriculture, Horti­
culture, Agriculture, Poultry, Husbandry, Dairying, Grain Grading and 
Inspection, Statistical Data and The State Fair. 

In Section 3561, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, are set forth the 
purpose, powers and duties of your department, and we find the pertinent 
provision to your inquiry to be as follows: 

"The Department of Agriculture, Labor and Industry shall have 
power and it shall be its duty: 

"1. To encourage and promote, in every practicable manner, the 
interests of agriculture, including horticulture and apiculture, domestic 
arts, dairying, cheese making, poultry raising, the production of wool, 
and all other allied industries. 

"2. To collect and publish statistics relating to the production and 
marketing of crops and livestock, and of beef, pork, poultry, fish, 
mutton, wool, butter, cheese, and other agricultural products so far 
as such statistical information may be of value to the agricultural and 
allied interests of the state ... 

"5. To co-operate with producers and consumers in devising and 
maintaining economical and efficient systems of distribution, and to 
aid in whatever way may be consistent or necessary in accomplishing 
the reduction of waste and expense incidental to marketing. 

"6. To have authority to maintain a market news service, includ­
ing information as to crops, freight rates, commission rates, and such 
other matters as may be of service to producers and consumers, act­
ing as a clearing house for information between producer and con­
sumer. 

"7. To gather and diffuse timely information concerning the sup­
ply, demand, prevailing prices, and commercial movement of farm 
products. 

"8. To investigate the practices and methods of factors, commis­
sion merchants, and others who receive, solicit, buy, sell, handle on 
commission or otherwise, or deal in grain, dairy products, eggs, live­
stock, vegetables, or other farm products, to the end that the dis­
tribution of such commodities through such factors, commission mer­
chants, and others, shall be efficiently and economically accomplished 
without hardship, waste or fraud." 

It will be seen the Legislature has granted to you and your department 
broad powers in promoting and encouraging agriculture, and in collecting 
and publishing statistics relating to the production and marketing of crops 
and agricultural products which information may be of value to the agri­
cultural interests. It is also readily seen the Legislature has given you 
broad powers to co-operate with producers in devising and maintaining 
economical and efficient systems of distribution and to aid in whatever 
way may be necessary in accomplishing the reduction of waste and ex­
pense incidental to marketing. The Legislature has also, as I have pointed 
out, given you power to maintain a market news service, including in­
formation as to crops, freight rates, commission rates and such other 
matters as may be of service to the producer and consumer. 

Note also that subdivision 8 of Section 3561, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, gives you also the power to investigate the practices and 
methods of any person or corporation who receives, buys, sells or other­
wise deals in vegetables, or other farm products, to the end that the dis­
tribution of such commodities through such dealers shall be efficiently and 
economically accomplished without hardship, waste or fraud to the pro­
ducer or consumer. 
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We find the courts have defined the word "agriculture" as foUows: 

"'Agriculture' is another indefinite word which in its broad sense 
'includes farming, horticulture, and forestry, together with such sub­
jects as butter and cheese making, sugar making, etc.''' 

Forsythe v. Village of CooksviUe, 356 III. 289, 190 N. E. 42l. 
The above definition was approved in 

Sancho v. Bowie, C. C. A., Puerto Rico, 93 Fed. (2nd) 323. 

Webster's New International Dictionary (2nd Edition) defines agri­
culture as, "Art or science of cultivating the ground, including harvesting 
of crops and rearing and management of live stock; tiUage; husbandry; 
farming; in a broader sense, the science and art of the production of 
plants and animals useful to man, including to a variable extent the prepa­
ration of these products for man's use. In. this broad use it includes farm­
ing, horticulture, and forestry, together with such subjects as butter and 
cheese making, sugar making, etc." 

Considering the broad powers granted to you by the Legislature in the 
administration of your duties as Commissioner of Agriculture, it is my 
opinion you may investigate the practices and methods of anyone who 
receives, buys, seUs, or otherwise deals in vegetables, such as sugar beets, 
and the practices and methods of taking of dockage and tare in such in­
dustry, the same as with other farm products, where such practice is used. 

Sincerely yours, 

No. 74 

JOHN W. BONNER 
Attorney General 

COMMISSIONER OF AGRICUjLTURE, Bond Not 
Required When 

Held: Where, under Chapter 27 of the Laws of 1929, no moneys are avail­
able or appropriated to pay the additional bond required of the 
Commissioner of Agriculture, and no operations are being con­
ducted under such act, such bond need not be furnished. 

Honorable Sam C. Ford 
Governor of the State of Montana 
Capitol Building 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Governor Ford: 

April 7, 1941. 

You state that, due to activities of the Federal Government, operations 
under Sections 3592.10 to 3592.30, inclusive, of the Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935 (Chapter 27 of the Laws of 1929) have ceased. You further 
state there is no money in the fund set up under Section 3592.30 and there 
have been no coUectoins into this fund. No appropriation has been made 
by the Legislature out of any other fund for the administration of the Act. 

The question you present is: Must the Commissioner of Agriculture 
nevertheless furnish the bond required by Section 3592.l2? 

Section 3592.30 of the Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, provides the 
general expenses of the Act shall be paid out of grain inspection fees, 
and Section 3592.12 requires the Commissioner of Agriculture to furnish 
a surety bond conditioned on the faithful performance of his duties under 
the Act, "the premium on said bond to be paid as a part of the general 
expenses of the operation of the Act." 

The result is an anomalous situation wherein the Commissioner is 
required to furnish a bond, the premium is to be paid out of fees collected, 
and no fees are collected or funds provided to pay the premium. 
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